The President

®alikir, Pohnpei ’/2‘
Federated States of Micronesia RECEIVED
AUG 16 2022
M Congress
g;?eake?ggomce
August 16, 2022
The Honorable Wesley W. Simina PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. Qﬂf 2/%

Speaker

Twenty-Second Congress
Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

#Si CONGRESS

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following congressional act, which I have signed to become Public
Law No. 22-146:

Congressional Act No. 22-143, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-180, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-191,
21-234, 21-240, 22-21, 22-39, AND 22-131, BY AMENDING SECTION 5
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY

- APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.”

Thank you.

Sincerely,

resident
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Xe: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
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PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NOZZ- %/

FSM CONGRESS

July QAR ., 2022 e

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
22-143, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-180, AS
AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-191, 21-234, 21-240, 22-21,
22-39, AND 22-131, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE
THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIQUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR
THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which
was passed by the Twenty Second Congress of the Federated
States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2022, by a
two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 22-143
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-230

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO, A4~ 2/
T CONGRESS

TWENTY SECOND CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION
JULY 18 —22, 2022
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An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-180, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 21-191, 21-234, 21-240, 22-21, 22-39, AND 22-131, BY AMENDING SECTION 5
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED
THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: WESLEY W. SIMINA
DATE: JULY 21, 2022

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

WITHDRAWN -JULY 21, 2022
FIRST READING: JULY 21, 2022
SECOND READING: JULY 22, 2022
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Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 146
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Office of the Chief Clerk

PRESIDENTIAL Comm. No, 24 -2(2
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 22-143

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-230)

We hereby certify that on July 22 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twenty Second Congress of

the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session,
2022, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as

required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

. eaKer
Congress of t
Federated States of Micronesia

PO

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk

Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia



TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2022 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-230

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 21-180, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
21-191, 21-234, 21-240, 22-21, 22-39, and 22-131, by amending section 5
thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein,
for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs for the
people of Chuuk State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 21-180, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 21-191 and 22-131, is hereby further amended to

3 read as follows:

4 “Section 5. Of the $1,680,000 appropriated under this

5 act, $720,000 shall be apportioned for public projects

6 and social programs for the people of Chuuk State.

7 state of ChuUK.ceeeeseeececsscesccccccces $ 720,000
8 (1) At Large eceeeccecccscscaccns ceescese 120,000
9 (a) Social Security contributions

10 to arrears in payments ....... ceeccsccccccse -0~
11 (b) Land transportation .....ccccee. 39,000
12 (c) Allottee’s administrative support

13 costs (including prior salaries and

14 other obligations) ccceccecceccse cssceccans . 14,964
15 (d) Fishing projectS.c.cececescss . 34,932
16 (e) Wonip, Tolensom beautification

17 and cleanup project ccceeiccercccencnnns oo 25,000
18 (f) Tonoas Goodwill Games

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 146
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

contributions ceceececccess

(2) Election District No.

(a) Mortlock Islands Development

Authority’s operation/offic

e/vessels

operations-...oo0........0.00.ocooooo.....c

(3) Election District No.

2 ------ . e

(a) Fishing projects.........

(b) Food Security Program....

(c¢) Housing renovation.......

6,104
120,000

120,000
120,000
20,000
50,000
30,000

(d) Weno Municipal Government Inauguration 10,000

(e) Land Transportation......

(4) Election District NOo. 3.cecececcecns

(a) Housing Renovation/Improvement .

(b) Humanitarian Assistance ........

(c¢) Land Transportation ....

(d) Fishing Project

" e 0000

(e) POL/Freight/Charter «ceeeeeecess

(f) Uman Constitution Day ...

(5) Election District No.

4..00..-

(a) Low Income/Community Housing ...

(b) Police Training

(6) Election District No. S5.ccceccccecccces

e e o e 0000

(a) Community, Municipal

Activities/Events/Programs

(b) Low Income/Community Housing

10,000
120,000
50,000
20,000
25,000
11,000
9,000
5,000
120,000
100,000
20,000
120,000

25,000
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CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-230

1 Renovation/Rehabilitation......... SO —— - gl 25,000
2 () Fishing Projects. s se v e v on o o 30,000
3 (d) POL/Freight/Charters.....ceceeees 15,000
4 (e) Prior & Current Office Rental.... 10,000
5 (f) Administrative Support Cost...... 15,0007
6 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

7 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
8 becoming law without such approval.
9

10

11
12 Lgfi : 2022

q L "

13
14
L5

16

17 President
Federated States of Micronesia

18
19

20
2
22
23
24

25
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