

The President Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia



August 16, 2022

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twenty-Second Congress Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941 PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-3/3
FSM CONGRESS

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following congressional act, which I have signed to become Public Law No. 22-146:

Congressional Act No. 22-143, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-180, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-191, 21-234, 21-240, 22-21, 22-39, AND 22-131, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

xc:

Sincerely.

David W. Panu President

Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-3/3
FSM CONGRESS

July <u>QQ</u>, 2022

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 22-143, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-180, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-191, 21-234, 21-240, 22-21, 22-39, AND 22-131, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Twenty Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2022, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Jessicalynn Reyes

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-313 FSM CONGRESS

TWENTY SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION JULY 18 – 22, 2022

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-180, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-191, 21-234, 21-240, 22-21, 22-39, AND 22-131, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: WESLEY W. SIMINA

DATE: JULY 21, 2022

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

WITHDRAWN - JULY 21, 2022

FIRST READING: JULY 21, 2022

SECOND READING: JULY 22, 2022

Jessicalynn Reyes Chief Clerk, FSM Congress

Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22 -3/3
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 22-143

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-230)

We hereby certify that on July 22 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2022, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Jessicalynn Reyes

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-230

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 21-180, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 21-191, 21-234, 21-240, 22-21, 22-39, and 22-131, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs for the people of Chuuk State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 21-180, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 21-191 and 22-131, is hereby further amended to
3	read as follows:
4	"Section 5. Of the \$1,680,000 appropriated under this
5	act, \$720,000 shall be apportioned for public projects
6	and social programs for the people of Chuuk State.
7	state of Chuuk \$ 720,000
8	(1) At Large 120,000
9	(a) Social Security contributions
10	to arrears in payments0-
11	(b) Land transportation 39,000
12	(c) Allottee's administrative support
13	costs (including prior salaries and
14	other obligations) 14,964
15	(d) Fishing projects 34,932
16	(e) Wonip, Tolensom beautification
17	and cleanup project 25,000
18	(f) Tonoas Goodwill Games

1	contributions\$	6,104
2	(2) Election District No. 1	120,000
3	(a) Mortlock Islands Development	
4	Authority's operation/office/vessels	
5	operations	120,000
6	(3) Election District No. 2	120,000
7	(a) Fishing projects	20,000
8	(b) Food Security Program	50,000
9	(c) Housing renovation	30,000
10	(d) Weno Municipal Government Inauguratio	n 10,000
11	(e) Land Transportation	10,000
12	(4) Election District No. 3	120,000
13	(a) Housing Renovation/Improvement.	50,000
14	(b) Humanitarian Assistance	20,000
15	(c) Land Transportation	25,000
16	(d) Fishing Project	11,000
17	(e) POL/Freight/Charter	9,000
18	(f) Uman Constitution Day	5,000
19	(5) Election District No. 4	120,000
20	(a) Low Income/Community Housing	100,000
21	(b) Police Training	20,000
22	(6) Election District No. 5	120,000
23	(a) Community, Municipal	
24	Activities/Events/Programs	25,000
25	(b) Low Income/Community Housing	

1	Renovation/Rehabilitation\$	25,000
2	(c) Fishing Project	30,000
3	(d) POL/Freight/Charters	15,000
4	(e) Prior & Current Office Rental	10,000
5	(f) Administrative Support Cost	15,000"
6	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by	y the
7	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its	
8	becoming law without such approval.	
9		
10		
11		
12	Hogus 13h	, 2022
13		
14		
15		
16	A STATE OF THE STA	
17	David W. Panuelo President	
18	Federated States of Micro	nesia
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		